

SENATE AMENDMENT 1 TO sb531.

deleting lines 27 and 28 on page 2 and substituting therefor "(k) Designated Epidemiologist" means an experienced licensed epidemiologist who has been designated by the state veterinarian to perform those functions necessary for the"

AND

by deleting lines 31 through 34 on page 2 and substituting therefor "factors including, but not limited to, weather conditions, number of vectors in the area, and concentration of animals."

AND

by deleting line 16 on page 3 and substituting therefor "(n) Equine infectious anemia , EIA , or EIAV mean the communicable"

AND

by inserting on line 30 on page 4 an additional subsection to read as follows:

"(aa) Epidemiologist investigation means the process used by the Designated Epidemiologist to classify Equidae."

AND

by deleting lines 11 through 13 on page 5 and substituting therefor "untested, exposed or reactor animals."

AND

by deleting lines 30 and 31 on page 5 and substituting therefor "(a) The State Veterinarian or his agent and Commission authorized agents, based upon a written complaint signed by the complaining party that equine infectious anemia may exist in any"

AND

by inserting on line 35 on page 5 an additional subsection to read as follows:

"(b) Once the information in subsection (a) of this section is received, any authorized agent of the commission may go upon any premises or place and enter any building

or enclosure for the purpose of inspecting, testing, identifying and examining the Equidae provided that the authorized agent provides prior written notice to the Equidae owner, the owner s agent or the owner of the premises where the Equidae is located."

AND

by deleting line 19 on page 6 and substituting therefor "than five (5) working days after the receipt of the test results by the owner or the owner s agent. All retest samples"

AND

by inserting on line 22 on page 6 after the word "days" the words "after the receipt by the owner or the owner s agent"

AND

by inserting on line 11 on page 7 between the words "premises" and "approved" the words "designated by the owner and"

AND

by inserting on line 30 on page 7 an additional subsection to read as follows:

"(d) Deviations in testing requirements for quarantines are acceptable when made by the designated epidemiologist."

AND

by deleting line 1 on page 8 and substituting therefor "If the equidae is destroyed, or dies of natural causes within the twenty (20) day period,"

AND

by inserting on line 23 on page 8 immediately after the word "If" the words "the equidae is"

AND

by deleting lines 13 through 18 on page 9

AND

by inserting on line 30 on page 9 between the words "If" and "sold" the words "the equidae is"

AND

by deleting on line 32 on page 9 the word "are" and substituting therefor "is"

AND

by deleting line 7 on page 10 and substituting therefor "(a) All Equidae determined by an epidemiological investigation to have been exposed to a"

AND

by inserting on line 15 on page 10 an additional subsection to read as follows:

"(b) Deviations in testing requirements for exposed and adjacent herds are acceptable when made by the designated epidemiologist."

AND

by deleting lines 20 through 29 on page 11

AND

by appropriately renumbering the subsequent sections

AND

by deleting lines 24 through 36 on page 13 and substituting therefor "section."

AND

by deleting lines 1 through 3 on page 14 and substituting therefor "(d) Records of participants and Equidae s verification of"

AND

by deleting line 6 on page 14 and substituting therefor "information shall be made available to the Commission."

AND

by deleting on line 7 on page 14 the word "(g)" and substituting therefor "(e)"